

Arjun

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

REVIEW PETITION NO.93 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.6604 OF 2019

Dr. Madhusudan *alias* Amod Dalvi ...Petitioner

In the matter between:

Dr. Madhusudan *alias* Amod Dalvi ...Petitioner

Versus

Dr. Rajalaxmi Walavalkar ...Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.8998 OF 2025
IN
REVIEW PETITION NO.93 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.6604 OF 2019

Dr. Madhusudan *alias* Amod Dalvi ...Applicant

In the matter between:

Dr. Madhusudan *alias* Amod Dalvi ...Petitioner

Versus

Dr. Rajalaxmi Walavalkar ...Respondent

WITH
REVIEW PETITION NO.94 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.7536 OF 2019

Dr. Madhusudan *alias* Amod Dalvi ...Petitioner

In the matter between:

Dr. Rajalaxmi Walavalkar ...Petitioner

Versus

Dr. Madhusudan *alias* Amod Dalvi ...Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.8999 OF 2025
IN
REVIEW PETITION NO.94 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.7536 OF 2019

Dr. Madhusudan *alias* Amod Dalvi ...Applicant

In the matter between:

Dr. Rajalaxmi Walavalkar ...Petitioner

Versus

Dr. Madhusudan *alias* Amod Dalvi ...Respondent

WITH
SUO MOTU CONTEMPT PETITION NO.9 OF 2025
IN
REVIEW PETITION NO.93 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.6604 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.8998 OF 2025
WITH
REVIEW PETITION NO.94 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.7536 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.8999 OF 2025

High Court On Its Own Motion ...Petitioner

Versus

Dr. Madhusudan *alias* Amod Dalvi ...Respondent

Through POA Anwaya Vaingankar

Mr. P. D. Prasad Rao i/b Devika Purav, for the Petitioner.

Ms. Devayani S. Bhavé a/w Asha D. More i/b Komal Bharat Shah, for the Respondent.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED: 09 SEPTEMBER 2025

P.C.:

1. This is a very serious matter where by Order dated 5th August 2025 this Court has issued notice under Rule 9 of the Contempt of Courts (Bombay High Court) Rules, 1994 to the Review Petitioner - Madhusudan *alias* Amod Dalvi and he has been directed to remain present in this Court on 9th September 2025. The Office note shows that the notice has been issued only on 8th September 2025.
2. Accordingly, the concerned Officials of the Registry are directed to submit explanation why although the Order is dated 5th August 2025 and which has been uploaded on 21st August 2025, no notice under Rule 9 of the Contempt of Courts (Bombay High Court) Rules, 1994 has been sent to the Respondent in Suo Motu Contempt Petition No.9 Of 2025. Office to submit explanation within a period of 3 days.
3. Stand over to **12th September 2025**. To be shown 'first on board'.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]